
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday, 4 December 2024 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Wednesday, 8 January 2025 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 

Click here to join the meeting 

 

Meeting ID: 357 546 074 611  

Passcode: YYx8gw  

Download Teams | Join on the web 

 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr S J Clist  
Cllr G Cochran  
Cllr F J Colthorpe  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr G Duchesne  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr N Letch  
Cllr S Robinson  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzNmYzY4NTEtYzBkMy00NTIzLWE5ZTQtN2ZhM2U4NTg3ODMx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 9 October 2024. 
 

5   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chair may wish to make.   

 
6   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

7   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 2  (Pages 11 - 12) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Manager on the Performance Dashboard for Quarter 2. 
 

8   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 13 - 62) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

9   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 63 - 64) 
To receive a list of major applications and potential site visits. 
 

10   APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 65 - 66) 
To receive a list of recent appeal decisions 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 26 November 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to 
conclude the business on the agenda. 
 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for 
any item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at 
Commi
[...]
 marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Planning Committee – 9 October 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 9 October 2024 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chair) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice-Chair), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, J M Downes, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, M Jenkins, N Letch 
and S Robinson 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

G Duchesne 
 

Also Present  
Councillors R Roberts and G Westcott 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Richard Marsh (Director 
of Place & Economy), Jake Choules (Planning Officer), 
John Hammond (Development Management Manager), 
John Millar (Area Team Leader), Zoë Lentell (Economic 
Development Team Leader) and Sarah Lees (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, G Duchesne, A Glover, 
S Keable and F W Letch 
 

Officers Online A Devereux (Planning Officer) and L Woon (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 

 
53 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Duchesne who was substituted by Cllr J 
Downes. 
 

54 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Shirley Cork referred to Application No 24/00557/FULL and asked the following 
question: 
 
I have lived in the area for 20 years. The road is well used by cyclists and walkers. 
My son, who is in a wheelchair, uses the road frequently. It will become more and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Planning Committee – 9 October 2024 2 

more dangerous for all road users if this goes ahead and the peace and quiet will be 
gone forever. 
 
How can Highways give their approval for the use of the road (no more than a 
country lane) to be used by industrial vehicles, lorries, large vans etc. with no passing 
places or room to pass even for pedestrians?  
 
The Chair advised that the question would be answered when the application was 
considered on the agenda 
 

55 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:06:00)  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 

a) Cllr S Clist made a declaration in accordance with Protocol of Good Practice 
for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding planning application 
24/01252/FULL (Drop In Centre, Newport Street, Tiverton) in that he was the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Assets and Property and this ‘asset’ fell within 
his portfolio. He also made further declarations in accordance with Protocol of 
Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding 
planning application numbers 24/00557/FULL (Venn View Barn, Sampford 
Peverell) and 24/00746/FULL (Chilton Gate Kennels, Bickleigh) in that he had 
received email correspondence. 

b) Cllr P Colthorpe made a declaration in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding planning 
application 24/00746/FULL (Chilton Gate Kennels, Bckleigh) in that she had 
had prior discussions with the Ward Member, Cllr R Roberts, regarding the 
application but that this would not prejudice her decision making in any way. 

c) Cllr B Holdman made a declaration in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding the planning 
applications on the Plans List in that he had received email correspondence. 

d) Cllr L Cruwys made a declaration in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding planning 
application 24/00746/FULL (Chilton Gate Kennels, Bickleigh) in that he had 
had a verbal discussion with the Applicant.      

 
56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:08:00)  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th September 2024 were agreed as a 
true record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

57 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:09:00)  
 
The Chair had the following announcements to make: 
 

a) He informed Members of the Committee that the Planning Committee 
scheduled for 27th November 2024 had been cancelled as all applications 
would be considered at the following meeting on the 4th December 2024. 

b) He introduced John Hammond to the Committee as the interim Development 
Management Manager who would be covering for Angharad William’s whilst 
she was on maternity leave. 

 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee – 9 October 2024 3 

 
58 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:09:30)  

 
There were no withdrawals from the Agenda. 
 

59 THE PLANS LIST (00:10:00)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 

1) 24/01252/FULL - Enlargement of window and door openings to the front 
elevation, replacement of 1 window on the East and South elevations;  
erection of bike store and pergola and installation of flue at Former Drop In 
Centre, Newport Street, Tiverton 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation and 
highlighted the following:- 
 

 Photographs of the existing building showing the proposed pergola and 
openings on the front elevation. 

 There had been no objections to the proposals. 

 The application did not result in the loss of any additional parking. 

 Photographs of the parking area for entry and exit were shown. 
 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The fact that there had been no concerns raised by the surrounding 
businesses. 

 Tiverton Town Council had had concerns regarding the previous original 
planning application but not for this application. 

 Condition 3 stated that details of a secure cycle storage facility will be 
provided.  

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr J Downes and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes: 
 

(i) Zoë Lentell spoke as the Applicant. 
(ii) Cllr B Holdman spoke briefly as one of the Ward Members and stated that 

he was content with the application. 
(iii) List previously circulated. 

 
 

2) 24/00557/FULL - Change of use of agricultural building to Use Class B2 
(General Industrial) at Venn View Barn, Sampford Peverell, Tiverton. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation and 
highlighted the following:- 
 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 9 October 2024 4 

 The application had been called in by Cllr G Duchesne. 

 It was not within a flood risk or Conservation area. 

 It was possible for ‘Change of use’ to be approved under permitted 
development rights even if the application was refused so officers considered 
that a fallback position has been established. 

 The alterations were limited and the impact of the noise had been carefully 
considered. 

 Highways had been satisfied that there would be no greater impact on the 
highway network compared with the previous use. 

 5 formalised parking spaces were proposed. 

 A number of photographs were shown of the site including the access. 

 There was a typo in Condition 10 which, if Members were minded to approve, 
would be corrected. 

 The principle of development on the site had already been established. 
 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Policy DM9 in relation to transportation and air quality, had Highways 
consi
[...]
ive from Halberton Parish Council 

(online). 
(iv) The Chair read out a statement from Cllr G Duchesne as the Ward 

Member. 
(v) A proposal to defer the application for a site visit was not supported. 
(vi) Cllrs: Downes, Harrower, Holdman and Jenkins requested that their 

abstentions from voting be recorded. 
 
 

3) 24/00746/FULL - Conversion of former animal rescue centre to 8 dwellings at 
Chilton Gate Kennels, Bickleigh, Tiverton. 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation and 
highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application site was in the open countryside. 

 There were no listed buildings on the site and it was not within a Conservation 
Area.  

 The buildings were deemed, in the officers opinion, to have little architectural 
or historical merit and did not ‘positively contribute’ to the area’s rural 
character. 

 The proposed development did not comply with the special circumstances 
identified in Policy DM9 in respect of the reuse of an existing redundant or 
disused building and would therefore constitute unjustified development in the 
countryside.  

 There were no concerns from Highways in relation to the access or the local 
road network, however, if Members were minded to approve, a pre-
commencement condition for a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
would need to be agreed with the applicant. 

 An ecological report had been submitted which had concluded that there 
would be no adverse effects upon protected species, however, if the 
application was approved a condition would be needed regarding mitigation 
and enhancement measures. 

 Photographs were shown of the buildings on the site including the kennel, 
cattery and cat isolation building. 

 For the reasons given, the officer’s recommendation was for refusal. 
 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Opinion with regard to a building’s ‘positive contribution’ could be considered 
as subjective. 

 If the buildings could not be seen from the road, how could they be judged not 
to ‘positively contribute’? 

 The application was usually of the sort that came forward for a town setting. 

 The application as it stood did not meet the criteria of the Council’s policies 
and therefore officers were unable to justify recommending approval. 

Page 9



 

Planning Committee – 9 October 2024 6 

 It was confirmed that the proposed dwellings would not be offered as 
affordable homes. 

 The need for more housing in the district. 

 The Chair stated that he had spoken to the nearest neighbour to the site prior 
to discussion of this item and that he and his family would be the most 
affected by the site being left to dereliction.  

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the signing of a 
S106 Agreement to secure planning obligations towards education and delegated 
authority being given to the Director of Place & Economy to agree relevant 
conditions. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr N Letch and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 

 
Reason for the Decision – The Committee felt that the buildings did in fact positively 
contribute to the area’s rural character and add value and therefore was policy 
compliant under Policy DM9. 
 
Notes: 
 

(i) Robin Furby spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
(ii) Cllr R Roberts spoke as the Ward Member. 
(iii) Cllr P Colthorpe was not present during discussion of this application 

having left the meeting after the previous application. 
 
Note: *List and reports previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 

60 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:57:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee requested that 24/01166/MOUT (Outline application for the 
development of up to 1,150 residential dwellings at Week Farm & Moorhayes Farm in 
Cullompton) be brought before Committee. 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 

61 APPEAL DECISIONS (02:01:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.16 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 10



Planning Dashboard – Quarter 2 2024/25

Performance Measures Performance Annual Target RAG

Major applications overturned at appeal (YTD) 0.6 % 10 % G

Minor applications overturned at appeal (YTD) 0.4 % 10 % G

Major Planning applications determined within 26 weeks (YTD) 92 % 100 % A

Minor and other planning applications determined within 16 
weeks (YTD) 91 % 100 % A

Householder planning applications determined within 8 weeks 
(YTD) 99 % 70 % G

Planning applications over 13 weeks without a decision (YTD) 60 N/A

Planning Enforcement: Total Open Cases (Current) 338 N/A

Planning Enforcement: New Cases received in quarter 67 N/A

Planning Enforcement: Cases Closed in quarter 101 N/A

In Focus
Minor and other planning applications 
determined within 16 weeks is a new addition to 
the Dashboard.

Major Planning Applications determined within 
26 weeks: Over the past two years 8% of major 
decisions were issued outside of the agreed time 
limit. Of these six decisions, five had secured an 
EoT (so preventing fee repayment) however the 
EoT was not updated to reflect the eventual date 
of issue.

Overall Performance Q2

Finance Measures Performance Annual Target RAG

Cost of Planning Appeals (YTD) £0 £0 G

Planning fees income – Statutory (YTD) (£451k) (£908k) A

Planning fees income – Discretionary (YTD) (£70k) (£175k) R

S106 income (YTD) (£150k) N/A

S106 spend (YTD) £69k N/A

Corporate Risk Risk Rating (Trajectory)

Quality of Planning Committee Decisions 9 (no change) 

Building Control Service Viability 12 (Increasing)

R
25%

A
25%

G
50%

Performance Q1

Red
12%

Amber
38%

Green
50%

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 4th December 2024 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  24/01481/HOUSE - Installation of Air Source Heat Pump to East (rear) elevation at 30 

Marshall Close, Tiverton, Devon. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

02.  24/01102/FULL - Creation of 2 parking spaces at Land at NGR 282699 102593, Crofts 
Estate, Sandford. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

03.  24/01370/FULL - Sub-division of a dwelling to form two dwellings at 4 - 5 Higher Ley, 
Nymet Rowland, Crediton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

04.                    24/01596/NMA - Non-Material Amendment for 23/00126/FULL at 2 – 8 Beech Road 
Tiverton Devon. 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant Permission subject to conditions. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



AGENDA 2 

Plans List No. 1 
 
Application No. 24/01481/HOUSE 
 
Grid Ref:  296978 : 112397  
 
Applicant: Mrs R Thompson  
   
Location: 30 Marshall Close  

Tiverton  
Devon  
EX16 4AT  

   
Proposal: Installation of Air Source Heat Pump to East (rear) elevation  
 
 
Date Valid:      14th October 2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



AGENDA 3 

APPLICATION NO:  24/01481/HOUSE 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council’s 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as the applicant is an employee of Mid Devon District Council.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development is for the installation of an air source heat pump to the east (rear) 
elevation of a residential property at No. 30 Marshall Close, Tiverton. The dwelling is a terraced 
property located within a residential area in the south-eastern area of the town. The air source 
heat pump will be located on part of an existing rear patio area close to the wooden boundary 
fence with the adjoining property at no. 32 Marshall Close. The dimensions of the ai
[...]
4, 
S8, S9, S11, DM1 and DM2 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033 and Policies T1, T2, T3, T4, 
T5, T6, T9 and T16 of Tiverton Neighbourhood Plan 2020-2033. 
 
 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. This report 
has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be 
informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



Major Applications with no Decision (Since last Committee Close Date) 
Members are asked to note that some major applications will be dealt with under the delegation scheme. Members are also requested to direct any questions about 
these applications to the relevant case officer. It was resolved at the meeting of Planning Committee on 21st March 2018 that with the exception of small scale 
proposals, applications for ground mounted solar PV arrays recommended for approval be brought before the Committee for determination.

Weeks REFVAL PROPOSAL LOCATION NAMETARGET DATE Delegated Committee
Item 
No.

Expected Decision Level

1 24/01594/MFUL Erection of a 3 storey 66 bed residential care home 
(Class C2) for the elderly with associated communal 
and care facilities; erection of a three storey 50-unit 
retirement living building (Class C3) with associated 
communal facilities; vehicular access from College 
View, internal access roads, car parking, substation, 
refuse stores and hard and soft landscaped grounds

Mr Jake Choules12/02/2025 Sports Field at NGR 
295372 113642 Bolham 
Road Tiverton Devon    

1 DEL

4 24/01033/MFUL Erection of an agricultural dairy shed (1,007 sq.m) 
(Revised Scheme)

Magdalena Halls21/01/2025 Land at NGR 301470 
116998 (Hill Farm) 
Uplowman Devon   

2 DEL

5 24/01472/MARM Reserved matters for the erection of 200 dwellings 
including access, appearance, layout, scale and 
landscaping followin

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 4 December 2024 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

G Cochran (Vice-Chair), F J Colthorpe, 
G Czapiewski, J M Downes, G Duchesne, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, M Jenkins, 
S Robinson and D Wulff 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

S J Clist and N Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor S Keable 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Richard Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), John 
Hammond (Development Management Manager), Adrian 
Devereaux (Area Team Leader), Daniel Sims (Planning 
Officer), Holly Brimson (Planning Officer), Andrew Gunn 
(Planning Officer), Planning Officer and Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski and L Knight 
 

Officers Online  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer) and Stephen Carr 
(Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager)  
 

 
62 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:03:27)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr S Clist with Cllr J Downes substituting and Cllr N 
Letch with Cllr D Wulff substituting. 
 

63 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:03:51)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

64 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:03:58)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 2 

Cllr M Jenkins made a declaration of interest in accordance with Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters regarding planning application 
24/01102/FULL (Creation of 2 parking spaces at Land at NGR 282699 102593, 
Crofts Estate, Sandford) in that he had received correspondence. 
 

65 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:04:39)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 October 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
 

66 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:04:58)  
 
The Chair wished to introduce to the Members of the Planning Committee 2 officers 
that they might not have met before Andrew Gunn, Planning Officer and Holly 
Brimson, Planning Officer.  He welcomed them to their first Planning Committee. 
 

67 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:05:56)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the Agenda. 
 
 

68 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 2 (00:06:07)  
 
The Group were presented with the *Performance Dashboard for Quarter 2 2024/25.  
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 Since the dashboard was last presented to the Committee work had been 
ongoing to create a glossary which provided a fuller understanding of what 
was measured and how.  This was available on the Council’s website. 

 The overall performance was presented in a pie chart and combined a RAG 
rating to indicate if the performance was on track or not. 

 There were 2 corporate risks that related to this Committee. 

 Planning Fees Income – Statutory was shown as amber and Planning Fees 
income – Discretionary was shown as red in the RAG rating.  Performance 
was related to a depressed housing market. 

 Major planning applications determined within 26 weeks was shown as red in 
the RAG rating and minor planning applications determined within 16 weeks 
was shown as amber both of which were set against an in-house target of 
100% rather than national targets. 

 An answer to a query received from a Member of the Committee in relation to 
planning applications determined within 13 weeks without a decision clarified 
an inaccuracy that this indicator referred to performance in the current quarter 
rather than in the year to date. 

 There was a discrepancy in the dashboard which related to planning 
enforcement statistics.  The total number of open cases was 319 and not 338, 
this had now been rectified. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 3 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Clarification was sought with regard to the corporate risk building control 
viability.  It was explained that it was a small team that needed certain 
professional qualifications.  There was real pressure nationally and in the 
South West to attract and retain those skills.  Small changes in staff had 
meant the risk had increased.  Further details were in the Corporate Risk 
Register report that had previously been presented to the Audit Committee 
and would be going to Cabinet in December 2024. 

 The Committee asked what was meant by the Corporate Risk “Quality of 
planning committee decisions” and how were they measured? It was 
explained it was whether the Committee could defend decisions that had been 
made should they come before an appeal. Full details could also be found in 
the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 
Note: * Performance Dashboard previously circulated. 
 
 

69 THE PLANS LIST (00:14:39)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 

1) 24/01481/HOUSE - Installation of Air Source Heat Pump to East (rear) 
elevation at 30 Marshall Close, Tiverton, Devon. 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 There were no updates to the report. 

 The Application was presented to the Committee today as the applicant was 
an employee of Mid Devon District Council. 

 No objections had been received. 

 The main issues raised were the residential amenity of adjoining residents and 
climate change. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 

 

 The decibel levels of the heat pumps and the level of noise expected.  It was 
explained that the noise level was well within the boundaries set. 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr C Harrower and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 4 

2) 24/01102/FULL - Creation of 2 parking spaces at Land at NGR 282699 
102593, Crofts Estate, Sandford 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The site was part of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Mid Devon 
District Council were the applicant. 

 The Application was for the creation of 2 parking spaces. 

 The area of grass that would be replaced was just over 57sqm. 

 The main issues raised related to whether the car parking spaces were 
disabled.  However they were not proposed to be disabled car parking spaces 
and would be available for use by all residents of the Croft’s Estate. 

 The Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) would see the loss of 29.04msq of grassland 
which would trigger the requirement for BNG.   The retained grassland was 
proposed to be planted with flowering lawn mix to achieve a 23.6% BNG at the 
site. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 

 

 Whether the paving would be permeable?  It was explained that there was a 
condition to say that permeable hardstanding should be incorporated. 

 A request for grasscrete to be used was suggested as a condition however it 
was explained that the Committee could use an informative to indicate support 
for this as a solution rather than a condition being placed on the application. 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.  
Members of the Planning Committee noted that grasscrete would be preferred. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Downes and seconded by Cllr G Czapiewski) 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 

3) 24/01370/FULL - Sub-division of a dwelling to form two dwellings at 4 - 5 
Higher Ley, Nymet Rowland, Crediton. 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 Mid Devon District Council were the applicants. 

 The existing dwelling was formerly converted internally from 2 dwellings into 1.   
The dwelling was no longer required to be this size at this time. 

 To the west was a car parking area in the Council’s ownership. 

 No changes were proposed to the exterior of the building as the front doors 
were retained when it was converted into 1 dwelling. 

 As the conversion was simplistic there was an internal connecting door which 
would now be blocked up using a cavity wall and some lightweight internal 
stud partitions. 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 5 

 For the first floor plans it was initially proposed to be 2 bedrooms per home 
however after assessing the size against the National Described Space 
Standards this would have been below requirement and the application was 
now for 1 bedroom plus a study space for each house. 

 The main issues related to parking and technical housing standards. 
 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether there was a demand for housing of this size in that area.  It was 
explained that Mid Devon Housing (MDH) would be aware of the demand 
requirements for housing across the district. 

 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration urged the 
applicant to look at improvements for car parking in the blue zone. 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr G DuChesne). 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 

4.  24/01596/NMA - Non-Material Amendment for 23/00126/FULL at 2 – 8 Beech 
Road Tiverton Devon 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The Application came before the Committee in April 2024 for the erection of 8 
affordable dwellings following the demolition of 4 existing dwellings. 

 The main issues raised when considering whether changes would be 
acceptable as being non material to the approved development. 

 The approved plan showed parking arrangements with 2 spaces to the west 
side of the building and 7 spaces to the east side whereas the change would 
be for 1 parking space to the west and 8 to the east with the additional 
landscaping and pedestrian access from Beech Road. 

 The communal bin store area and bicycle area would have improved access. 

 There would be no change to the building itself apart from the external 
staircase. 

 As a result of the changes to the parking areas there would be an increase to 
planting and an improvement to the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) being 
delivered to the site.  From the last scheme to this new proposed scheme 
there would be an increase of 13.2sqm of mixed scrub habitat; an increase of 
4.2sqm of native meadow and 8.5sqm increase on linear hedgerow and an 
additional 2 trees. 

 The proposed scheme did not increase in the scale of the development and 
would not result in a detrimental impact visually. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The fact that normally Non-Material Applications were delegated, however as 
it was a Mid Devon District Council application it had to come before the 
Committee. 
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 December 2024 6 

It was RESOLVED that the Non-Material Amendment be approved. 
 
 
(Proposed by Cllr G Cochran and seconded by Cllr M Jenkins) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Note: *List and report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

70 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:14:54)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed the following:- 
 

(i) 24/01594/MFUL - Erection of a 3 storey 66 bed residential care home (Class 
C2) for the elderly with associated communal and care facilities; erection of 
a three storey 50-unit retirement living building (Class C3) with associated 
communal facilities; vehicular access from College View, internal access 
roads, car parking, substation, refuse stores and hard and soft landscaped 
grounds. 
To come before Planning Committee and for a site visit to be arranged. 
 

(ii) 24/01033/MFUL Erection of an agricultural dairy shed (1,007 sq.m) (Revised 
Scheme) 
To remain delegated as per the report. 

 
(iii) 24/01472/MARM Reserved matters for the erection of 200 dwellings including 

access, appearance, layout, scale and landscaping following outline 
approval. 
To be considered on the Majors Applications with no Decision at a future 
Planning Committee. 

 
Notes * (i) List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 

(ii) Cllr J Downes abstained from voting with regard to Application No. 
24/01472. 

 
 

71 APPEAL DECISIONS (01:25:16)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.42 pm) CHAIR 
 


